505605217 08/05/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT5652018 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LUC VANDER ELST	11/06/2018
VINCENT CARLIER	11/06/2018
JEAN-MARIE SAINT-REMY	10/26/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IMCYSE SA	
Street Address:	GIGA B34 AVENUE DE L'HÔPITAL 1	
City:	LIÈGE	
State/Country:	BELGIUM	
Postal Code:	4000	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16531276

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)816-4100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-816-4000

Email: PTOMAIL@nixonvan.com

Correspondent Name: MIKLOS GASZNER

Address Line 1: NIXON & VANDERHYE, PC

Address Line 2: 901 NORTH GLEBE ROAD, 11TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MG-2752-125 **NAME OF SUBMITTER:** MIKLOS GASZNER SIGNATURE: /MIKLOS GASZNER/ **DATE SIGNED:** 08/05/2019

Total Attachments: 2

source=2752-125_Executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=2752-125 Executed Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 049955 FRAME: 0466** 505605217

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned:

- 1. VANDER ELST, Luc 48 rue du village 6230 Obaix, Belgium
- 2. CARLIER, Vincent Rue Bois des fosses 15 1350 Enines, Beiglum
- 3. SAINT-REMY, Jean-Marie rue du Lambais 79 1390 Grez-Doiceau Belgium

(hereinafter "Inventor(s)" or "Assignor(s)"),

have invented "Peptides and methods for the treatment of diabetes" for which an international patent application with serial number PCT/EP2018/055501_was filed on March 6, 2018 before the European Patent Office:

(hereinafter, "Application(s)"). The term "Application(s)" also includes all patent applications that share or claim priority to or from the above application(s).

WHEREAS, ImCyse SA, a corporation of the Country of Belgium, having a place of business at Liege, Belgium, (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Application(s), and the inventions disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the inventions, heretofore conceived, made or discovered, whether jointly or severally, by said Inventor(s) (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Inventions"), and in and to any and all patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection thereon granted in any countries, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, including those filed under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, The Patent Cooperation Treaty or otherwise (hereinafter "Patent(s)").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Inventor(s) to have been received in full from said Assignee:

- Said Inventor(s) do hereby assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said Inventions; (b) in and to said Applications, including the right to claim priority to and from said Application(s); (c) in and to each and every application that is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said Application(s); (d) in and to said Patent(s) and each and every patent issuing or reissuing from any of the foregoing; (e) in and to each and every reissue, reexamination, renewal or extension of any kind of any of the foregoing; (f) in and to each and every patent and application filed and corresponding to any of the foregoing; and(g) in and to all claims for past, present and future infringement of the Patent(s), including all rights to sue for and to receive and recover for Assignee's own use all past, present, and future lost profits, royalties, and damages of whatever nature recoverable from an infringement of the Patent(s).
- Inventor(s) further agree(s) to: (a) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of the Application and foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patent for the invention in any and all countries.
- The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventor(s), their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- Inventor(s) hereby warrant, represent and covenant that said Inventor(s) have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.
- This instrument will be interpreted and construed in accordance with the laws of Belgium, without regard to conflict of law principles. If any provision of this instrument is found to be illegal or unenforceable, the other provisions shall remain effective and enforceable to the greatest extent permitted by law. This instrument may be executed in counterparts, each of which is deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same agreement.

Page 1 of 2

Signatures:

Date:

Place:

PATENT

	/
Signature:	CARLIER, Vincent
Date:	100 of 2019
Place:	<u> 426 </u>
Cimus mfc 1900	
Signature:	SAINT-REMY, Jean-Marie
Date:	300 hay 24 200 1
Place:	- Chechonecand
Signature:	ImCyse SA COLO
Name:	IMC)se SA / C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C
Capacity:	
Date:	Nov 3 Lord
Place:	ImCyse S.AN.V.
	Avenue de l'Hôpital 1. B-4000 Liège
Company	man to a second control of the contr